

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-18	877	Version:	1	Name:	1/16/18 - Stantec SCADA Modernization	
Туре:	Resc	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	1/8/2	018			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	1/16/	/2018			Final action:	1/16/2018	
Enactment date:	1/16/	/2018			Enactment #:	R-18-002	
Title:	Resolution to Approve a Professional Services Agreement with Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. for the Water Treatment Plant SCADA System Modernization Project (\$376,796.00)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Stantec_SCADA OA_PSA_Over\$25k_CGL_Auto_AI.pdf, 2. RFP_17-21_ProposalTab.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on Result	
1/16/2018	1	City Cour	ncil		Арр	proved Pass	
Resolution to A	Appro	ve a Pro	fessional	l Ser	vices Agreeme	ent with Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc	c. for

Resolution to Approve a Professional Services Agreement with Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. for the Water Treatment Plant SCADA System Modernization Project (\$376,796.00) This memorandum and resolution request approval of a professional services agreement with Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. to provide professional engineering services for the Water Treatment Plant Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) System Modernization Project for a total of \$376,796.00. This project is included the City's approved FY18-23 Capital Improvements Plan.

In July 2017, the City issued a request for proposal for the Owner's Advisor role in the Water Treatment Plant SCADA System Modernization Project. This project is a Progressive Design Build Project that utilizes an Owner's Advisor to provide preliminary project design, contract guidance, construction services, and represent the City throughout the course of the project. The City, with assistance from the Owner's Advisor, will use the Request for Proposal (RFP) process to select a Design Build team to complete the overall design and construction of the project.

The SCADA System Modernization Project will replace over 20 year old legacy Programmable Logic Controllers (PLC's) and SCADA computer systems with new, modern components capable of additional functionality and integration with other plant software packages and equipment. The PLC's and associated equipment were installed in 1997 and production of all critical components has been discontinued by the manufacturer. This project will improve the overall reliability of plant control functions, add more data logging and aggregation, integrate the SCADA system with other plant software applications, and comply with industry standard security protocols.

The City received five (5) proposals in response to RFP #17-21 - Owner's Advisor for Water Treatment Plant SCADA System Modernization Project. After evaluation of the proposals, it was decided that Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. was the most qualified firm to provide these services. It is therefore recommended that City Council approve the professional services agreement with Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. to serve as an Owner's Advisor for the Water Treatment Plant SCADA System Modernization Project.

Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. complies with the requirements of the City's Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinance.

This project is included in the FY18-23 Capital Improvement Plan.Prepared by:Brian Steglitz, Water Treatment Services Unit ManagerReviewed by:Craig Hupy, Public Services Area AdministratorApproved by:Howard S. Lazarus, City AdministratorWhereas, The City issued a Request for Proposal for professional engineering services for the Water Treatment PlantSupervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) System Modernization Project;

Whereas, The SCADA System Modernization Project is necessary to improve the overall reliability of plant control functions, integrate the SCADA system with other plant software applications, and comply with industry standard security protocols;

Whereas, Of the five (5) proposals received, Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. was selected as the most qualified firm to provide the required engineering services;

Whereas, Funding for the Professional Services Agreement is available in the approved Water Supply System and General Fund capital budgets;

Whereas, These services are required to provide the City with the necessary design engineering and project assistance throughout the Water Treatment Plant SCADA System Modernization Project; and

Whereas, Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. complies with the requirements of the City's Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances.

RESOLVED, That the Professional Services Agreement with Stantec Consulting Michigan, Inc. is approved in the amount of \$376,796.00;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the Professional Services Agreement after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution; and

RESOLVED, That the City makes the following declaration for the purposes of complying with the reimbursement rules of Treasury Regulations 1.150-2 pursuant to the internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, that the City reasonably expect to reimburse itself for expenditures for the costs of the Project with proceeds of Bonds.